Announcement of Pre-Application Public Meetings

Ten-Year Renewal Application for the Waste Isolation Pilot Plant Hazardous Waste Facility Permit



WHO: U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) Carlsbad Field Office and Nuclear Waste Partnership LLC (NWP).

WHAT: The DOE and NWP (Permittees) will conduct meetings regarding the Ten-Year Renewal Application (Renewal Application) for the Waste Isolation Pilot Plant (WIPP) Hazardous Waste Facility Permit, as

required by the New Mexico Hazardous Waste Management Regulations.

The purpose of the pre-application meetings is to inform the community of proposed hazardous waste management activities, as presented in the draft Renewal Application, and to solicit questions from the community. To facilitate the solicitation of questions, the draft Renewal Application will be posted to the WIPP web site at http://www.wipp.energy.gov on or before December 24, 2019.

The effective term for the WIPP Hazardous Waste Facility Permit is ten years. At least 180 days before the expiration date of the current permit (December 30, 2020), the Permittees must reapply for a new permit. The Renewal Application will, therefore, be submitted to the New Mexico Environment Department no later than July 3, 2020.

The WIPP facility is located 26 miles east of Carlsbad, New Mexico, in Eddy County. Hazardous waste management activities include receiving, unloading, and storing transuranic (TRU) mixed waste on the surface and disposing the TRU mixed waste in a geologic repository located 2,150 feet underground in a bedded-salt formation.

WHEN: Thursday, January 23, 2020 Thursday, January 30, 2020

5-7 p.m. 5-7 p.m.

WHERE: Santa Fe Hilton Skeen-Whitlock Building

100 Sandoval St. 4021 National Park Highway Santa Fe, New Mexico Carlsbad, New Mexico

COMMENTS: The Permittees will accept comments regarding the draft Renewal Application through Monday, Febru-

ary 3, 2020. Comments may be sent to Mr. Bobby St. John, P.O. Box 2078, Carlsbad, NM 88221, or to the

WIPP Information Center (infocntr@wipp.ws).

Spanish interpretive services will be provided at the meetings. Individuals requiring special access to participate in the meetings may notify Mr. St. John 1-575-234-7348 at least 72 hours prior to the meeting.

WIPP Permit Community Relations Plan

Online: http://www.wipp.energy.gov / toll-free: 1-866-271-9640 / email: communityrelations@wipp.ws

Anuncio sobre reuniones públicas previas a la solicitud

Solicitud de renovación por diez años del Permiso de la Instalación de Residuos Peligrosos para la Planta Piloto de Aislamiento de Residuos



QUIÉN:

La Oficina de Campo en Carlsbad del Departamento de Energía (DOE^{1*}) de EEUU y Nuclear Waste Partnership LLC (la Sociedad de Residuos Nucleares LLC o NWP*).

QUÉ:

DOE y NWP (Titulares del Permiso) llevarán a cabo reuniones sobre la Solicitud de Renovación de Diez Años (Solicitud de Renovación) para el Permiso de la Instalación de Residuos Peligrosos para la Planta Piloto de Aislamiento de Residuos (WIPP*), tal como lo establecen los Reglamentos de Nuevo México sobre la Administración de Residuos Peligrosos.

El propósito de las reuniones previas a la solicitud es de informar a la comunidad sobre las actividades propuestas para la administración de residuos peligrosos que se presentan en el borrador de la Solicitud de Renovación, y solicitar preguntas de la comunidad. Para facilitar la recepción de preguntas, se pondrá en el sitio web de WIPP el borrador de la Solicitud de Renovación a más tardar el 24 de diciembre de 2019; el sitio web es http://www.wipp.energy.gov.

El plazo efectivo para el Permiso de la Instalación de Residuos Peligrosos de WIPP es diez años. Por lo menos 180 días antes de la fecha de vencimiento del permiso actual (el 30 de diciembre de 2020), los Titulares del Permiso deberán solicitar un permiso nuevo. La Solicitud de Renovación, por lo tanto, será presentada ante el Departamento del Medioambiente de Nuevo México a más tardar el 3 de julio de 2020.

La instalación WIPP está ubicada 26 millas al este de Carlsbad, Nuevo México, en el Condado de Eddy. Las actividades de administración de residuos peligrosos incluyen recibir, descargar y almacenar en la superficie mezclas de residuos transuránicos (TRU) y deshacerse de las mezclas de residuos TRU en un depósito geológico ubicado a 2 mil 150 pies bajo la superficie en una formación salina estratificada.

CUÁNDO: Jueves 23 de enero de 2020

Jueves 30 de enero de 2020

5 a 7 de la tarde

100 Sandoval St.

5 a 7 de la tarde

WHERE: Santa Fe Hilton

Skeen-Whitlock Building 4021 National Park Highway Carlsbad, New Mexico

Santa Fe, New Mexico

COMMENTS:

1

Los Titulares del Permiso aceptarán comentarios por escrito sobre el borrador de la Solicitud de Renovación hasta el lunes 3 de febrero de 2020. Pueden enviar sus comentarios al Sr. Bobby St. John, P.O. Box 2078, Carlsbad, NM 88221, o al Centro de Información de WIPP (infocntr@wipp.ws).

Habrá servicios de interpretación al español en las reuniones. Los individuos que requieren acceso especial para participar en las reuniones pueden notificar al Sr. St. John 1-575-234-7348 por lo menos 72 horas antes de la reunión.

Plan de Relaciones Comunitarias del Permiso de WIPP

En línea: http://www.wipp.energy.gov / teléfono gratuito: 1-866-271-9640/correo electrónico: communityrelations@wipp.ws

^{*} Por sus siglas en inglés